# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

|  | X |                         |
|--|---|-------------------------|
|  | : |                         |
| In re:                                   | : | Chapter 11              |
|  | : |                         |
| THE CONTAINER STORE GROUP, INC., et al., | : | Case No. 24-90627 (ARP) |
|  | : |                         |
| Reorganized Debtors. <sup>1</sup>        | : | (Jointly Administered)  |
|  | : |                         |
|  | X |                         |

### **NOTICE OF HEARING ON MARCH 11, 2025 AT 9:00 A.M.**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing will be held to consider the *Reorganized Debtors' Motion for Entry of Final Decree Closing Certain of the Chapter 11 Cases* [Docket No. 208] before the Honorable Alfredo R Pérez, United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Courtroom 400, 4th floor, 515 Rusk Street, Houston, Texas 77002 on March 11, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. (prevailing Central Time). You may participate in the hearing either in person or by an audio and video connection.

Audio communication will be by use of the Court's dial-in-facility. You may access the facility at (832) 917-1510. Once connected, you will be asked to enter the conference room number. Judge Pérez's conference room number is 282694. Video communication will be by the use of the GoToMeeting platform. Connect via the free GoToMeeting application or click the link on Judge Pérez's home page. The meeting code is "JudgePerez". Click the settings icon in the upper right corner and enter your name under the personal information setting.

Hearing appearances must be made electronically in advance of the hearing. To make your electronic appearance, click the "Electronic Appearance" link on Judge Pérez's home page. Select the case name, complete the required fields and click "Submit" to complete your appearance.

All documents filed in these chapter 11 cases and other relevant case information are available free of charge on the following website maintained by the Debtors' claims, balloting, and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC d/b/a Verita Global: https://www.veritaglobal.net/thecontainerstore. Copies of any pleadings or papers filed with the Court may also be obtained by visiting the Court's website at https://ecf.txsb.uscourts.gov in accordance with the procedures and fees set forth therein.

The Reorganized Debtors in these cases, together with the last four digits of each Reorganized Debtor's taxpayer identification number, are: The Container Store Group, Inc. (5401); The Container Store, Inc. (6981); C Studio Manufacturing Inc. (4763); C Studio Manufacturing LLC (5770); and TCS Gift Card Services, LLC (7975). The Reorganized Debtors' mailing address is 500 Freeport Parkway, Coppell, TX 75019.



Dated: February 28, 2025 Houston, Texas Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Timothy A. ("Tad") Davidson II

#### **HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP**

Timothy A. ("Tad") Davidson II (Texas Bar No. 24012503)

Ashley L. Harper (Texas Bar No. 24065272) Philip M. Guffy (Texas Bar No. 24113705)

600 Travis Street, Suite 4200

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: (713) 220-4200

Email: taddavidson@hunton.com

ashleyharper@hunton.com pguffy@hunton.com

- and -

## **LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**

George A. Davis (NY Bar No. 2401214) Hugh Murtagh (NY Bar No. 5002498) Tianjiao (TJ) Li (NY Bar No. 5689567) Jonathan J. Weichselbaum (NY Bar No. 5676143) 1271 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Telephone: (212) 906-1200 Email: george.davis@lw.com

hugh.murtagh@lw.com

tj.li@lw.com

jon.weichselbaum@lw.com

Ted A. Dillman (CA Bar No. 258499) 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100 Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: (213) 485-1234 Email: ted.dillman@lw.com

Co-Counsel for the Reorganized Debtors

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on February 28, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served by the Electronic Case Filing System for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas on those parties registered to receive electronic notices.

/s/ Timothy A. ("Tad") Davidson II
Timothy A. ("Tad") Davidson II